

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Supreme Court No. 93823-7

(Court of Appeals Division I, No. 73956-5-I)

SHANGHAI COMMERCIAL BANK LIMITED,

Respondent,

v.

KUNG DA CHANG and MICHELLE CHEN,

Petitioners.

**RESPONDENT SHANGHAI COMMERCIAL BANK LIMITED'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

Stellman Keehnel, WSBA No. 9309
Katherine Heaton, WSBA No. 44075
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 7000
Seattle, Washington 98104-7044
Tel: 206.839.4800
Fax: 206.839.4801
E-mail: stellman.keehnel@dlaiper.com
E-mail: katherine.heaton@dlaiper.com

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW OF ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| III. ARGUMENT | 5 |
| A. Washington Courts Should Continue to Balance All of the Factors of the Most-Significant-Relationship Test to Determine Whose Substantive Law Applies | 7 |
| 1. Washington Has a Long History of Using the Most-Significant-Relationship Test | 8 |
| 2. Public Policy Weighs Strongly in Favor of Considering All of the Factors of the Most- Significant-Relationship Test..... | 9 |
| 3. This Court Should Not Reduce the Most- Significant-Relationship Test to a Review of the Non-Signing Spouse’s Residence If the Foreign Party Has No Reason to Believe the Contracting Party Is a Washington Resident | 13 |
| B. There Is Strong Precedent for Enforcing a Judgment Against One Spouse Against the Community | 15 |
| C. The Court of Appeals Properly Applied the Choice- of-Law Analysis and Determined that the HCA 806 Judgment Is Enforceable Against Community Property | 18 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Baffin Land Corp. v. Monticello Motor Inn, Inc.</i> , 70 Wn.2d 893, 425 P.2d 623 (1967)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>deElche v. Jacobsen</i> , 95 Wn.2d 237, 622 P.2d 835 (1980)..... | 16 |
| <i>Freestone Capital Partners L.P. v. MKA Real Estate Opportunity Fund I, LLC</i> , 155 Wn. App. 643, 230 P.3d 625 (2010) | 18 |
| <i>Husseman ex rel. Ritter v. Husseman</i> , 847 N.W.2d 219 (Iowa 2014) | 9 |
| <i>Komm v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 23 Wn. App. 593, 597 P.2d 1372 (1979) | 16 |
| <i>Manche v. Russell</i> , 121 Wn. 65, 207 P. 955 (1922)..... | 16 |
| <i>Mulcahy v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 152 Wn.2d 92, 95 P.3d 313 (2004)..... | 8 |
| <i>Oil Heat Co. of Port Angeles v. Sweeney</i> , 26 Wn. App. 351, 613 P.2d 169 (1980) | 18 |
| <i>Pacific Gamble Robinson Co. v. Lapp</i> , 95 Wn.2d 341, 622 P.2d 850 (1980)..... | 11, 16, 17 |
| <i>Pacific States Cut Stone Co. v. Goble</i> , 70 Wn.2d 907, 425 P.2d 631 (1967)..... | 16 |
| <i>Potlatch No. 1 Fed. Credit Union v. Kennedy</i> , 76 Wn.2d 806, 459 P.2d 32 (1969)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Riehl v. Foodmaker, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 138, 94 P.3d 930 (2004)..... | 9 |

STATUTES

RCW 6.40A.060(2).....6, 16

WEB AUTHORITIES

Jon Talton, *State Would Lose If We Turn Against Trade*,
SEATTLE TIMES, June 11, 2016,
[http://www.seattletimes.com/business/state-would-lose-ifwe-
turn-against-trade/](http://www.seattletimes.com/business/state-would-lose-ifwe-
turn-against-trade/).....11

Jon Talton, *The High Stakes of Trump’s First Meeting with Xi*,
SEATTLE TIMES, April 5, 2017,
[http://www.seattletimes.com/business/economy/the-high-
stakes-of-trumps-first-meeting-with-xi/](http://www.seattletimes.com/business/economy/the-high-
stakes-of-trumps-first-meeting-with-xi/).....11

Ashley Stewart, *EXCLUSIVE: ‘Trade Should Not be a Dirty
Word:’ Candidates Jay Inslee, Bill Bryant on Trade and TPP*,
PUGET SOUND BUSINESS JOURNAL, October 24, 2016,
[http://www.bizjournals.com/seattle/news/2016/10/24/jay-
inslee-bill-bryant-trade-elections-governor.html](http://www.bizjournals.com/seattle/news/2016/10/24/jay-
inslee-bill-bryant-trade-elections-governor.html).....11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 6 (1971)9
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 188 (1971)9, 18
